
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 

Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Unit
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel: 39 50878

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Kate Arscott
Tel: 24 74189

www.twitter.com/scrutinyleeds 

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (HOUSING AND REGENERATION)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Tuesday, 24th February, 2015 at 1.15 pm

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 pm)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 C Campbell Otley and Yeadon;
D Collins Horsforth;

P Grahame Cross Gates and 
Whinmoor;

J Illingworth Kirkstall;
M Iqbal City and Hunslet;

D Nagle Rothwell;
J Procter (Chair) Wetherby;

J Pryor Headingley;
A Smart Armley;

C Towler Hyde Park and 
Woodhouse;

G Wilkinson Wetherby;

Public Document Pack

http://www.twitter.com/scrutinyleeds


B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

 
           No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 20 JANUARY 2015

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 20 January 2015.

1 - 6

7  HOUSING INVESTMENT STRATEGY

To update the Scrutiny Board on the latest position 
regarding capital investment requirements for the 
Council housing stock

7 - 16

8  WORK SCHEDULE

To agree the Board’s work schedule for the 
remainder of the municipal year

17 - 
44

9  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Tuesday, 24 March 2015 at 1.30pm (pre-meeting 
for all Board Members at 1.00pm)



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording 
was made, the context of the discussion that 
took place, and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or 
comments made by attendees.  In particular 
there should be no internal editing of published 
extracts; recordings may start at any point and 
end at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 24th February, 2015

SCRUTINY BOARD (HOUSING AND REGENERATION)

TUESDAY, 20TH JANUARY, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor J Procter in the Chair

Councillors C Campbell, D Collins, 
P Grahame, J Illingworth, M Iqbal, D Nagle, 
J Pryor, A Smart, C Towler and 
G Wilkinson

60 Late Items 

There were no formal late items of business to consider.  However the Chair 
agreed to accept the following supplementary information in relation to 
agenda item 9:

 Draft Revised Foreword and Draft Memoranda to ‘Neighbourhoods for 
Living’ document. (Minute No. 66 refers)

A revised document for the recommendation tracking item (page 69 of the 
agenda pack) was also circulated to Board Members. (Minute No. 68 refers)

61 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.  
However, in relation to agenda item 8, Tenant Home Contents Insurance 
Scheme, Councillor P Grahame drew the Board’s attention to the fact that she 
was a former employee of Royal Sun Alliance.  As this was not a pecuniary 
interest, Councillor P Grahame remained in the meeting for that part of the 
discussion (Minute No. 65 refers).

62 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

There were no apologies for absence.

63 Minutes - 9 December 2014 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2014 be 
approved as a correct record.

64 2015/16 Initial Budget Proposals 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented the initial 2015/16 budget proposals relevant to the Scrutiny 
Board’s portfolio.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 24th February, 2015

The following were in attendance for this item:

- Councillor Peter Gruen, Executive Member (Neighbourhoods, Planning 
and Personnel)

- Councillor Richard Lewis, Executive Member (Transport and the 
Economy)

- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing
- Richard Ellis, Head of Finance (Environment and Housing)
- Simon Criddle, Head of Finance (City Development).

The key areas of discussion were:

 Greater emphasis needed in the report regarding the number of staff 
that had been redeployed.

 Concern regarding insufficient insulation in high rise flats.  The Board 
was advised that an investment plan was being reported to the March 
Executive Board.  The Scrutiny Board asked to receive a copy of the 
investment plan.

 Further work needed to demonstrate how resources were being 
allocated.  

 Clarification how tenants could access information about the 
investment plan.  Members were advised that there was tenant 
representation on the Housing Advisory Board which had undertaken 
work on the investment plan.  Information was also included in the 
tenants’ newsletter.

 Concerns regarding the increase in service charges to tenants for the 
maintenance of communal areas.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the initial budget proposals be noted and any comments from this 
Scrutiny Board be forwarded to the Executive Board through the 
Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services).

(b) That the draft housing investment plan come to the Board for pre-
decision scrutiny.

65 Tenant Home Contents Insurance scheme 

The Chief Officer (Housing Management) submitted a report which provided 
the Scrutiny Board with an overview of the Tenant Home Content Insurance 
Scheme and the benefits it provided to the Council and its tenants.

The following were in attendance for this item:

- Councillor Peter Gruen, Executive Member (Neighbourhoods, Planning 
and Personnel)

- Mandy Sawyer, Head of Neighbourhood Services
- Ben Mallows, Neighbourhood Services Officer
- Frank Morrison, Insurance Manager.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 24th February, 2015

The main areas of discussion were:

 Concern regarding the poor take-up of the scheme.  At present 5.6% of 
tenants utilised the scheme.

 Clarification sought regarding the much higher than average take up in 
some Leeds postcodes compared to others.  The Board was advised 
that this may have been due to inconsistent approaches to promoting 
the scheme.  This was being addressed through an ongoing 
programme of training. 

 Confirmation that the scheme was promoted to tenants as part of 
annual tenancy visits.

 Whether the Council had explored converting from an ‘opt in’ to an ‘opt 
out’ approach.  Members were advised that this would require setting 
an average insured amount which may not be sufficient for all tenants.  
It would also require a change to the tenancy agreement.  

 The role of ward Members and the Tenant Scrutiny Board in helping to 
promote the scheme.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Scrutiny Board notes the content of the report and the benefits 
of the Tenant Home Content Insurance Scheme to the Council and 
its tenants.

(b) That Housing Management designs a marketing package to increase 
the take up of the Tenant Home Content Insurance Scheme.

(c) That progress in encouraging take up is reported back to the Board in 
due course.

66 Leeds Housing Standard - Design Quality (update) - Memoranda to 
'Neighbourhoods for Living' (January 2015) 

The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report which invited the Scrutiny Board 
to contribute to the consultation on the new Foreword and Memoranda to the 
‘Neighbourhoods for Living’ document.

The Board was advised that a copy of the Draft Revised Foreword and Draft 
Memoranda to the ‘Neighbourhoods for Living’ document had been circulated 
separately and made available on the Council’s website.

The Chair welcomed to the meeting Tim Hill, who had recently been 
appointed Chief Planning Officer.  Tim was replacing Phil Crabtree who was 
leaving the Council at the end of January under the Council’s Early Leavers 
Initiative.  The Board thanked Phil for his hard work and support to the 
Scrutiny Board and wished him all the best for the future.

The following were in attendance for this item:

- Councillor Peter Gruen, Executive Member (Neighbourhoods, Planning 
and Personnel)

- Phil Crabtree, Chief Planning Officer

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 24th February, 2015

- Tim Hill, Chief Planning Officer
- Mark Burgess, Design Team Manager.

The key areas of discussion were:

 A query regarding insufficient reference to public health.  The Board 
was advised that reference to public health was included under 
background issues, health and well-being.  However, the main 
emphasis of the document was on design standards and wider 
concerns regarding public health featured more prominently in the 
Council’s Core Strategy.

 The Board welcomed the document, particularly in terms making clear 
the Council’s expectations regarding design standards.

RESOLVED – That the Scrutiny Board welcomes the contents of the 
Memoranda to Neighbourhoods for Living and the new Foreword to the 
existing main document.

67 Accommodation for Students and impacts on residential 
neighbourhoods 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
requested the Scrutiny Board to note the final report of the Leeds Student 
Accommodation Working Group.

A copy of the working group’s final report was appended to the report for the 
Board’s information.

The following were in attendance for this item:

- Councillor Peter Gruen, Executive Member (Neighbourhoods, Planning 
and Personnel)

- John Statham, Head of Housing Partnerships.

The main areas of discussion were:

 Clarification whether a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) charge 
was imposed on developers that developed Purpose Built Student 
Accommodation (PBSA).  It was agreed that the Principal Scrutiny 
Adviser would follow this up on the Board’s benefit.

 Confirmation that progress would be monitored by the Leeds Housing 
Forum and the Inner North West Community Committee Planning Sub-
Group.  A 6 month refresher followed by an annual update was 
anticipated. 

RESOLVED – That the Scrutiny Board welcomes the final report of the Leeds 
Student Accommodation Working Group.

(Councillor D Nagle left the meeting at 3.28pm at the conclusion of this item.)

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 24th February, 2015

68 Recommendation Tracking 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
invited the Scrutiny Board to monitor progress against a recommendation 
from the affordable housing inquiry.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Recommendation tracking flow chart
- Progress report on one outstanding recommendation from the board’s 

inquiry report on affordable housing by private developers.

A revised document for the outstanding recommendation had been circulated 
separately and made available on the Council’s website.

The status of the recommendation from the scrutiny inquiry on affordable 
housing by private developers was agreed as follows:

 Recommendation 3 (ii) – Achieved.

RESOLVED – That the above recommendation status be approved.

69 Work Schedule 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the current municipal year.

The following information was appended to the report:

- The Scrutiny Board’s work schedule
- Minutes of the Tenant Scrutiny Board meeting held on 18 December 

2014
- Minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 17 December 2014.

Members asked for further information on work with tenants living in 
properties with communal space on what improvements could be made.

RESOLVED – That the work schedule be approved, subject to the addition of 
the following items:

 Pre-decision scrutiny of the Housing Investment Plan
 An initial report on improving standards in high-rise flats.

70 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Tuesday, 24 February 2015 at 1.30pm (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
1.00pm)

(The meeting finished at 3.35pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: Housing Leeds. Property & Contracts – Investment Strategy Team

Report to: Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration)

Date: 24 February 2015

Subject: Housing Investment Strategy

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. The latest version of the Housing Investment Plan indicates that over the next 30 years 
there are sufficient resources available to meet the capital investment needs of the 
existing council housing stock and generate a significant surplus. Detailed investment 
requirements are shown in Appendix 1.

2. Whilst over the next 10 years there are also sufficient resources available to meet the 
capital investment need of the existing council housing stock and generate a surplus, 
there are cash-flow issues and a requirement to smooth spend to funding levels in the 
short term (2015/16 – 2018/19). This report contains options as to how that might be 
achieved.

Recommendations

3. That Scrutiny Board note the contents of this report and :

 the 30-year investment requirements set out in Appendix 1; and

 the smoothing options for 2015/16 – 2018/19. 

Report author: Phillip Charlton 
Tel: 3781060 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To update the Scrutiny Board on the latest position regarding capital investment 
requirements for the Council housing stock, as set out in the draft 30-year 
investment strategy and to propose options to align spend profiles with income 
levels in years 1-4 of the strategy (2015/16 – 2018/19).

2 Background information

2.1 There have been numerous changes affecting the original Housing Revenue 
Account Business Plan (HRA BP) since it was approved by Executive Board in 
February 2012. These include:

 the creation of Housing Leeds and the amalgamation of differing investment 
strategies and programmes into one organisation;

 revised and updated information regarding investment need, including for 
sheltered housing and multi-storey blocks; 

 the creation of the Council House Growth Programme; and

 changes to Right to Buy legislation and welfare reforms (affecting HRA 
income) and changes to potential funding streams, particularly those related 
to energy efficiency (Green Deal, ECO etc).

2.2 Over recent months considerable work has gone into updating the detailed 
investment need of the housing stock over the next 30 years and the resources 
available to support it, taking into account the changes noted above. Over the 
next 10 years almost £95m of additional investment resources, over and above 
that in the original 2012 HRA BP, have been identified. 

2.3 At the same time, the predicted investment needs of the stock over 30 years have 
been reduced by 17%. This is primarily a result of revised and updated 
information on investment need, increased RTB projections and lower inflation 
assumptions, all of which have combined to reduce the estimated overall 
investment need. 

2.4 As a consequence, the HRA is healthy and, in the medium and long term, there 
will be surpluses remaining after investment need
[...]
ill not impact on these workstreams.

4.4 Resources and value for money 

4.4.1 Over the next 30 years the level of capital investment resources has increased 
significantly. The capital investment needs of the existing stock can be met and a 
surplus generated. 

4.4.2 The works cannot be front-loaded, due to the resources available in the early 
years (2015/16 – 2018/19). This allows the opportunity for longer term aspirations 
to be planned out and for Housing Leeds to achieve greater value, and a more 
equitable balance for customers, in the delivery of these works.

4.4.3 The proposals contained in this report will ensure that Housing Leeds deliver a 
balanced capital budget over the next four years and ensure the ongoing delivery 
of many key schemes and projects. They also ensure the ‘least worst’ impact on 
tenants.

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In

4.5.1 The proposals in this report ensure sufficient resources are allocated to all works 
that are legal or statutory requirements.

4.6 This report is not subject to call-in.

4.7 Risk Management

4.7.1 If the proposals in this report are not implemented then the primary risk is that the 
capital investment programme overspends, impacting negatively on other areas of 
HRA expenditure.

5 Conclusions

Page 12



5.1 Current projections show that in the long term the Housing Revenue Account is 
healthy. The investment needs of the existing housing stock can be met and a 
surplus generated. In order to deliver balanced annual budgets and programmes 
some smoothing of the programme is required over the next 4 years.  

5.2 The smoothing proposals in this report protect investment in key areas (including 
statutory requirements) and also minimise the impact on tenants. 

6 Recommendations

6.1 That Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration) consider the contents of this 
report in relation to:

 the proposed 30-year investment strategy set out in Appendix 1; and

 the smoothing options for 2
[...]
      16,523            16,811            17,099            17,387            16,522            16,791            

1,573 1,605 1,637 1,669 1,844 1,879 1,914 1,948 1,983 2,017 2,052 2,086 1,983 2,015
14,680 14,978 15,275 15,573 17,215 17,537 17,860 18,183 18,506 18,828 19,151 19,474 18,504 18,806

(909) (971) (1,036) (1,103) (1,270) (1,347) (1,426) (1,507) (1,591) (1,677) (1,765) (1,856) (1,821) (1,910) 

13,772            14,007            14,240            14,470            15,944            16,190            16,434            16,675            16,915            17,152            17,386            17,618            16,683            16,896            

2,472              2,522              2,572              2,622              2,672              2,722              2,772              2,822              2,872              2,923              2,973              3,023              3,073              3,123              

99,217          101,030        102,833        104,625        107,947        108,728        110,493        112,247        114,201        115,007        116,719        118,419        118,941        120,602        

P
age 16



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration)

Date:  24 February 2015

Subject: Work Schedule

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. The Board’s work schedule is attached as appendix 1. The work schedule reflects 
discussions at the Board’s January meeting. It will be subject to change throughout 
the municipal year.

2. The minutes of the Tenant Scrutiny Board meeting held on 21 January 2015 are 
attached at appendix 2 for the Board’s information.

3. The minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 11 February 2015 are attached 
at appendix 3 for the Board’s information.

Recommendation

4.    Members are asked to consider the work schedule and make amendments as 
appropriate.

Background documents1

None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Report author:  Kate Arscott
Tel:  247 4189

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



     Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration) Work Schedule for 2014/2015 Municipal Year

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration) Meeting WG – Working Group Meeting

 Schedule of meetings/visits during 2014/15
Area of review June July August

Provision of cookers for 
tenants in need

Visit to furniture re-use organisations
29/7/14

Requests for scrutiny
Pre-decision Scrutiny
 

Leeds Housing Standard 
WG 28/8/14

Budget & Policy Framework 
Plans
 
Recommendation Tracking

Performance Monitoring Quarter 4 performance report
SB 24/6/14

P
age 19



     Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration) Work Schedule for 2014/2015 Municipal Year

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration) Meeting WG – Working Group Meeting

Schedule of meetings/visits during 2014/15
Area of review September October November

Provision of cookers for 
tenants in need

To consider a report back on proposals 
discussed with furniture re-use 
organisations in March and July
SB 28/10/14

Rent Arrears To consider a detailed report on the 
management of rent arrears
(Requested March 2014)
SB 23/9/14

Further report on technical arrears 
and low-level arrears
SB 11/11/14

Housing delivery by the 
Private Sector

East Leeds Extension East Leeds Extension/East Leeds 
Orbital Road Progress Update
SB 11/11/14

Requests for scrutiny Housing Gro
[...]
vised that Phil Rone had resigned from the Tenant Scrutiny 
Board.  The Chair thanked Phil for his contribution to the Board’s work and 
wished him all the best for the future.

52 Minutes - 18 December 2014 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2014 be 
approved as a correct record.

53 Matters arising from the minutes 

Minute No. 47 – Any Other Business

Members were advised that the visit to WDH had been arranged for Tuesday, 
27 January 2015.  Carol Bennett and Maddie Ullah had agreed to attend.  The 
Board was informed that Guy Close and Sharon Guy were attending to assist 
with note taking and to answer any technical housing questions.

Page 23



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 18th February, 2015

54 Annual Tenancy Visit - Inquiry 

The Chair invited the Board to undertake a final review of the information 
collected and consider the answers to questions raised since the December 
meeting.

A form was circulated at the meeting which requested Members to propose up 
to six recommendations, the reasons for the recommendations and any 
supporting evidence that had been gathered.  These were to be handed in at 
the start of the February meeting.  

The key areas of discussion were:

 Suggestion that Members unable to attend the February Board meeting 
contacted either the Chair or Peter Marrington to provide details of their 
recommendations to put before the Board for consideration.

 Confirmation that the % of completed ATVs across Leeds, as at rent 
week 40, was 63%.

 Acknowledgement that further training was required regarding how 
information was being signposted, particularly in relation to sheltered 
housing.

 Clarification sought whether the use of PDAs reduced the cost of 
undertaking ATVs.  The Board was advised that this was dependent on 
whether PDAs could be used to access all services, e.g. booking a 
repair.

 Confirmation that ATVs were not currently used to publicise the 
Council’s tenant home content insurance scheme.

 Clarification sought regarding the cost to the Council of fraud detection.  
The Board was advised that there were significant challenges to 
calculating the exact cost of undertaking ATVs.

 Confirmation that tenancy fraud did not just include sub-letting.
 Clarification sought regarding the % of sub-letting in Leeds in the 

period 2013/14.  Also, how many cases had been upheld in relation to 
sub-letting?

 Clarification sought regarding how many cases of permission for sub-
letting had been approved by the Council in 2013/14.  

 A query of the 186 fraud investigations in 2014/15 (to date) how many 
of these were identified by ATVs or other detection methods?

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Board notes the information contained in the evidence pack 
and the additional information circulated at the meeting. 

(b) That Members unable to attend the February Board meeting, contact 
either the Chair or Peter Marrington to provide details of their 
recommendations to put before the Board for consideration.

(c) That the above requests for information be provided.

Page 24



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 18th February, 2015

(Jim Fergusson joined the meeting at 1.45pm during the consideration of this 
item.)

55 Recruitment 

The Chair invited Members to consider information as part of the Board’s 
ongoing work regarding future recruitment.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Draft information flyer ‘Tenant Scrutiny Board – Involving Tenants to 
Improve Council Housing Services’

- Draft information pack and application form.

Members were provided at the meeting with a list of tenant groups which may 
act as a source of recruitment.

Amendments to the draft information flyer and draft application pack were 
suggested as follows:

Draft information flyer

- Delete ‘quality control’ and replace with ‘examine’

Draft information pack

- Insert ‘the’ to read ‘What is the 
[...]
da papers due to the fact that the Scrutiny Board did not 
meet to consider such matters until 3rd February 2015 (Minute No. 156 refers).

142 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting, 
however in relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Grand Theatre and Opera 
House Ltd. – Future Operation and Governance Options Appraisal 
Outcomes’, Councillor Yeadon drew the Board’s attention to her position as 
Chair of the Leeds Grand Theatre and Opera House Board of Management 
and clarified that her participation in the above report at today’s meeting was 
in her capacity as Executive Member for Digital and Creative Technologies, 
Culture and Skills (Minute No. 159 refers). 

143 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th December 2014 
be approved as a correct record.

NEIGHBOURHOODS, PLANNING AND PERSONNEL

144 Site Allocations Plan and Aire Valley Leeds Area Action Plan: Site 
Allocation Proposals 
The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report which sought the Board’s 
agreement to the site allocations proposals, as presented, as the basis on 
which to prepare the Site Allocations Plan and the Aire Valley Leeds Area 
Action Plan Publication Draft Plans, for consideration by the Development 
Plan Panel and approval of the Executive Board prior to deposit for the 
purposes of public consultation in 2015. The report also sought agreement to 
the areas identified for further work, whilst noting that further refinement to the 
proposed allocations may be necessary in the light of the work on plan 
preparation and further evidence coming forward. Finally, the report also 
invited the Board to agree to withdraw the Council’s Interim Protected Areas 
of Search (PAS) Policy with immediate effect.

In introducing the report, the Executive Member for Neighbourhoods, Planning 
and Personnel outlined the extent of the work and consultation which had 
been undertaken to date in the developm
[...]
or of City Development, on behalf of the Council, be 
authorised to enter into discussions and agree necessary 
documentation with Arts Council England and the National Heritage 
Memorial Fund with regard to necessary changes to the existing 
arrangements which would enable LGTOH to become a fully 
independent charitable trust.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: FRIDAY, 13TH FEBRUARY 2015

LAST DATE FOR CALL IN
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 5.00PM, FRIDAY, 20TH FEBRUARY 2015

(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12.00noon on 
Monday, 23rd February 2015)

Page 44


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 20 January 2015
	7 Housing Investment Strategy
	Housing Investment Strategy - Appendix 1

	8 Work Schedule
	February work schedule
	Minutes of Tenant Scrutiny Board - 21 January 2015
	Printed minutes 11th-Feb-2015 13.00 Executive Board




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 24th March, 2015

SCRUTINY BOARD (HOUSING AND REGENERATION)

TUESDAY, 24TH FEBRUARY, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor J Procter in the Chair

Councillors D Collins, P Grahame, 
J Illingworth, M Iqbal, D Nagle, J Pryor, 
A Smart and C Towler

71 Late Items 

There were no late items.

72 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

73 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors C Campbell and G 
Wilkinson. There were no substitute Members in attendance.

74 Minutes - 20 January 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

75 Housing Investment Strategy 

A report of the Property and Contracts (Investment Strategy Team) was 
submitted which updated the Scrutiny Board on the latest position regarding 
capital investment requirements for the Council’s housing stock over the next 
30 years.

A copy of the investment requirements was appended to the report for 
Members’ information.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Gruen, Executive Board Member (Neighbourhoods, 
Planning and Personnel)

- Steve Hunt, Chief Officer (Property and Contracts)
- Mark Grandfield, Head of Strategy and Investment
- Phillip Charlton, Investment Strategy Manager.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 24th March, 2015

The key areas of discussion were:

 Managing the short-term shortfall in resources and excess investment 
requirements.

 Confirmation that a report was being submitted to the March Executive 
Board.  Housing Advisory Board had established a working group to 
identify solutions.

 Confirmation that the department adopted a city wide approach to 
prioritising works.

 Support for the substantial investment to upgrade heating in high rise 
buildings over the next 5 years.

 Potential to increase borrowing gap, although dependent on central 
government response to a request for the cap to be increased.

 The benefits of a whole estate approach to investment and renewal, 
particularly in terms of keeping track of works undertaken and sharing 
information with tenants.

 Confirmation that the detailed programme was set and revised on an 
annual basis.

 Improvements in the information on stock condition.
 Improvements in the procurement of components and spares.
 Acknowledgement of the need to provide Members with more detailed 

ward based information. 

RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board notes the contents of the report and:

 The 30-year investment requirements set out in Appendix 1; and
 The smoothing options for 2015/16 - 2018/19.

(Councillor D Collins joined the meeting at 1.40pm during the consideration of 
this item.)

76 Work Schedule 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the current municipal year.

The following information was appended to the report:

- The Scrutiny Board’s work schedule
- Minutes of the Tenant Scrutiny Board meeting held on 21 January 

2015
- Minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 11 February 2015.

The Board was informed that consultation on the lettings policy was not due to 
start until May, so the working group in March had now been postponed.

Members briefly discussed processes for the allocation of affordable housing.  
It was suggested that the Board reviewed the processes of other local 
authorities.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 24th March, 2015

RESOLVED – 

(a)  That subject to the above amendment, the Board’s work schedule be 
approved.

(b) That the Board reviews the processes of other local authorities for the 
allocation of affordable housing.

77 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 24 March 2015 at 1.30pm (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
1.00pm)

(The meeting finished at 2.05pm)


